-		Case No.:	UNDT/NBI/2018/088
Vie V	UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL	Order No.:	184 (NBI/2020)
		Date:	22 September 2020
		Original:	English

Before:

Introduction

1. The Applicant is a former staff member of the United Nations – African Union Hybrid Operation in Darfur ("UNAMID"). She is challenging a decision that she characterizes as a "decision not to rewrite [her] September 2016-March 2017 performance evaluation in order to correct and finalize the document as instructed by the Chief HR on 19 October 2017, and its consequences", among them, that she was not retained in service during a downsizing exercise. Based on the material before it, the Tribunal is satisfied that the Applicant's performance evaluation had a decisive role for her score in the comparative review exercise

7. The parties and/or UNOMS should advise the Tribunal **by 30 October 2020** whether the case has been resolved. If so, the Applicant shall confirm to the Tribunal, in writing, that her application is withdrawn.

8. The proceedings in the matter of *Mbogol v Secretary General of the United Nations* (UNDT/NBI/2018/088) are hereby suspended pending mediation.

(Signed)

Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

Dated this 22nd day of September 2020

Entered in the Register on this 22nd day of September 2020

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi